Murphy to instruct the Assessors of Taxes to use Seven
Thousand Dollars ($7000.00) from unappropriated funds in
the town's treasury in establishing the 1940 tax rate.

G. A. R. BUILDING TOILET SYSTEM.

Article 17. Voted: on motion of William R. Summers
to raise and appropriate Three Hundred Twenty-five Dollars
($325.00) for installation of a toilet system in Grand Army
hall building-, with septic tank. Previous to taking of the
vote, Arthur Cobbett, clerk of the Finance committee, stated
that the Finance committee had not recommended the article
inasmuch as there was no written agreement as to the use of

[...]

ence of four witnesses, and added no doubt he could obtain a
written permit.

G. A. R. BUILDING OIL BURNER.

Article 18. Voted: on motion of George Whittemore to
appropriate Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), amended by
George N. 0. Poirier to appropriate Two Hundred Seventy-
five Dollars ($275.00), for installation of an oil burner in
Grand Army hall building, Mr. Poirier's amended motion
was favorably acted upon.

LIABILITY FOR CLEANING RIVERS AND STREAMS.

Article 19. Voted:, to pass over this article.

Town Treasurer Leo F. Murphy motioned that the money

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) to be
added to the Town Infirmary appropriation, or act in any
manner pertaining thereto.

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
l($2500.00) for structural improvements on the Town Hall
building, or act in any manner pertaining thereto.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding

[...]

priate Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00) from unappropri-
ated funds in the Town's treasury to be used in structural im-
provements on Town Hall building. This sum was the recom-

mendation of the Finance committee and voted after previous
motion for the appropriation of Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($2500.00) from the same source and an amendment
had been defeated. Mr. Stuart's motion was acted favorably
upon by a 21 to 4 standing vote which was counted on order
of Moderator Temple by Constable Charles S. Kelley and
Henry H. Wood.

Selectman Robson moved that Two Thousend Five Hun-

[...]

qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to meet at
the Grand Army Hall in said Upton, on Friday, the Eleventh
day of October, punctually at Eight o'clock, P. M. to act on
the following articles:

Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the
sum of Five Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($528.00) for pay-
ment of engineering fees for approved plans and specifications
covering structural repairs of the Town Hall building, and
determine whether or not the money shall be provided by
transfer from available funds.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate an
additional sum of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-six
Dollars ($2746.00) for structural repairs on Town Hall build-
ing, and determine whether or not the money shall be provided
for by transfer from available funds.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the
sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to he used by the

[...]

of money to carry them to the first of the year."

Following the reading of the Finance committee's report,
Moderator Temple proceeded with the articles in the warrant.

Article 1. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen
Peter Robson, seconded by Selectman Merrill S. White, to ap-
propriate Five Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($528.00) from
available funds for payment of engineering fees, in connec-
tion with Town Hall building.

Following the placing of the motion before the voters,
Town Treasurer Leo F. Murphy stated that he believed there
was sufficient money in the treasury to make this appropria-

[...]

advice of the state building1 inspector following the July 18
town meeting,

On a voice vote, the sum of $528 was appropriated from
available funds in the town's treasury-

Article 2. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen
Peter Robson, seconded by Selectman Merrill S. White, to ap-
propriate Two Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-six Dollars
($2746.00) from available funds in the town's treasury, for
structural repairs of Town Hall building1.

A standing vote was taken by Moderator pro tern Dearth.
Forty-eight (48) voted in the affirmative and Four (4) in the
neg-ative according to the report of the tellers—Daniel H.